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April 2, 2009 
 

GENERAL LICENSEE: PREDECISIONAL ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE WITH 
NORTHWEST INSPECTION, INC. 

 
DOCKET:  150-00046 
 
EA: EA-09-019 
 
DATE AND TIME:  Monday, April 20, 2009 
 10 a.m. CDT (8 a.m. PDT) 
 
LOCATION: Audio Teleconference – number provided upon request 

 
PURPOSE: The purpose of this Predecisional Enforcement Conference is to 

discuss an apparent violation of NRC requirements with Northwest 
Inspection, Inc., a state of Washington industrial radiography licensee 
who was working in NRC jurisdiction under the general license 
provided by 10 CFR 150.20, “Recognition of Agreement State 
licenses,” and to determine whether escalated enforcement action is 
warranted.  The apparent violation is described in NRC Inspection 
Report 150-00046/09-001, dated March 20, 2009 (ML090790233). 

 
CATEGORY 1*: This is a Category 1 meeting.  Audio teleconferencing is offered to the 

public consistent with past practice, and the public will have the 
opportunity to communicate with the NRC after the business portion of 
the meeting, but before the meeting is adjourned.  This does not 
preclude the licensee from responding to questions if they choose to 
do so. 

 
TELECONFERENCE: Interested members of the public can participate in this meeting via a 

toll-free teleconference.  For details, please call the NRC meeting 
contact listed below. 

 
PARTICIPANTS: NRC 

 
 Chuck Cain, Deputy Director, Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 

Jack Whitten, Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B (NMSB-B) 
Rachel Browder, Health Physicist, NMSB-B 
Christi Maier, Enforcement Specialist 
Karla Fuller, Regional Counsel 

 
NORTHWEST INSPECTION, INC. 

Tony Martin, President / Radiation Safety Officer 
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ATTACHMENT: Agenda 
 
MEETING CONTACT: Jack E. Whitten, NRC RIV 

 817-860-8197 
 Jack.Whitten@nrc.gov 
 
cc:  
Washington Radiation Control Program Director 
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Internal Distribution via e-mail: 
Elmo.Collins@nrc.gov  Chuck.Casto@nrc.gov  Nick.Hilton@nrc.gov 
Art.Howell@nrc.gov  Chuck.Cain@nrc.gov  S.Woods@nrc.gov 
Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov  Vivian.Campbell@nrc.gov Leelavathi.Sreenivas@nrc.gov 
William.Jones@nrc.gov  Michael.Vasquez@nrc.gov Sally.Merchant@nrc.gov 
Mark.Haire@nrc.gov   Jack.Whitten@nrc.gov Nicole.Coleman@nrc.gov 
Christi.Maier@nrc.gov Blair.Spitzberg@nrc.gov Michele.Burgess@nrc.gov 
Bill.Maier@nrc.gov  Randy.Erickson@nrc.gov Angela.McIntosh@nrc.gov  
Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov Linda.Mclean@nrc.gov Glenda.Villamar@nrc.gov 
Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov Christian.Einberg@nrc.gov  Kerstun.Day@nrc.gov 
Denise.Freeman@nrc.gov Sue.Trifiletti@nrc.gov  Darlene.Eubanks-White@nrc.gov 
R4Allegation.Resource@nrc.gov    Rachel.Browder@nrc.gov 
OEMAIL.Resource@nrc.gov  
OEWEB.Resource@nrc.gov 
 
Hard Copy: 
RIV Materials Docket File (5th Floor) 
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U.S. NRC REGION IV 
PREDECISIONAL ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE 

BY TELEPHONE WITH 
 

NORTHWEST INSPECTION, INC. 
 

MONDAY, APRIL 20, 2009,  
10 a.m. CDT (8 a.m. PDT) 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTIONS/OPENING REMARKS --  
 CHUCK CAIN, DEPUTY DIRECTOR, DNMS 
 
2. ENFORCEMENT PROCESS -- 
 CHRISTI MAIER, ENFORCEMENT SPECIALIST 
 
3. APPARENT VIOLATIONS & REGULATORY CONCERNS -- 
 JACK WHITTEN, CHIEF, NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY BRANCH B 
 
4. LICENSEE PRESENTATION --  
 NORTHWEST INSPECTION, INC., MANAGEMENT 
 
5. BREAK - 10 MINUTES 
 
6. RESUMPTION OF CONFERENCE 
 
7.  CLOSING REMARKS --  
 NORTHWEST INSPECTION, INC., MANAGEMENT 
 
8. CLOSING REMARKS -- 
 CHUCK CAIN, DEPUTY DIRECTOR DNMS 
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